Doc#. 1513908049 fee: $102.00

UNOFFICIAL G Y ..

After Recording Return To:

Two Hzihors Investment Corp.
601 Carlzon Pkwy, Ste 1400
Minnetcinkz; MN 553065

Attn: Erin Saxdr

{nD) U257

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 250
Dallas, Texas 75251

[Spacc Aloove This Line For Recording Data]
Loan No.: 0016827180/3.00 1534

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Tix~J Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made :0is, 26th  day of March, 2015 ,
between Lewis J Fletcher, divorced and not since remarried, whose addrzss is 1116 S. Mayfield Avenue,
Chicago, Iinois 60644 (“Borrower/Grantor”}
and Matrix Financial Services Corporation, whose address is 601 Car.son Parkway, 15th Floor, Minnetonka,

Minnesota 55305
(“Lender/Grantee™),

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Sec ity Instrument™), dated

April 30th, 2001 . recorded May 3rd, 2001 , and recorded in Book/Libar N/A , Page
N/A , Instrument No. 0010370786 , which was modified and recorded February 18th, 2010 in
Instrument No. 1004704009, of the  Official Records of Cook County, Ilinoi: s

and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrament, which covars fae zeal and

personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located ut
1116 S. Mayfield Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60644 .

ILLINOGIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelofl &

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (vev, 04/14))



1513908049 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016827180

the real property described being set forth as follows:
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK IN THE STATE

OF ILLINOIS, TO WIT:

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 11 IN WILLIAM F. HIGGINS PARK ADDITION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART
OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF RIGHT OF WAY OF
BALTIMAA’E AND OHIO CHICAGO TERMINAL RAILROAD IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

APN: 16-17-410-071-0000

In consideration of the. zantual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of May lIst, 2045 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S/$ 14743978 , consisting of the unpaid amouniy(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest anl!.oth2r amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises (o pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender,
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principa: Bilasce at the yearly raic of  4.750 %, from
April 1st, 2015 . Borrower promises 101 iake monthly payments of principal and interest of
US.§ 77402 ,beginning on the 1st  day ol May , 2015 , and continuing thereafter on
the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full The yearly rate of 4750 %
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in &%._/If on November Ist, 2044 , (the “Maturity
Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the S=cucity Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest ifs flic Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower f2-sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivérsd vr mailed within which Borrower

must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay tics sezas prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument wityous further notice or demand

on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requir:men's of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all puyr.or's of taxes,
insurance premiums, assesSMents, escrow ilems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is/obligated o
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cancelcd; nvll and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, impizmenting,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14)}



1513908049 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016827180

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

()] All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse t¢ which Lender is presently entitled against any properly or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
Jiable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

. (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed 1o be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in partot tv2 Note and Security Instrument.
(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title exam’nat on, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless sapulated otherwise by Lender.

{c) Burrawsr agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary of
required 1o effectuate e #Crms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, éxcutors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(f} Borrower 7 sinorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to {i) nume, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (v account balances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Thira Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise piovide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling, agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is <Ulizated, or to any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents o being contacted by Lencer o: Third Parties concerning morigage assistance relating

to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify B: srower’s loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being cuniacted by text messaging(]-

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow I:~=is is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow liems.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due unde£ the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provisie fur payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgaze a=a Jien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leaschold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiuns for any and all insurance

required by Lender under the Loan Documents, (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if zny, ar any sums pfnyla‘l;lc to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premivms in acFordance with the Le2n Do'cuments, aall g:) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. Tl‘!ﬁf 5 ite11s are calle )
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish o Lender all notices of amounts 10 be paid irder .mh,-,'s paragraph.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s ublgation to pay

the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lcn(?er Funde terany or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrowcr shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for \fvhich payment of FL_md‘s has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment w‘nhm such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide recelpts“shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Docuimnents, as thg phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/0% (rev. 04/14))



1513908049 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016827130

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated o repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the Gme specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum an:nt a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data ard reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funas shi} be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lexdr, if Lender is an institution whose deposits ate so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply tvz Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Boirower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, uilzss Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unless an sgrzement is made in writing or applicable Taw requires interest to be paid on the

Funds, Lender shall not be required 14 pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can

agree in writing, however, that interest s'all i.c paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as requires by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held ix eierow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPZ.. If thére is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required oy RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RZSTA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessury to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Dréumnents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower

any Funds held by Lender.

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1401 (rev. 04/14))



1513908049 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016827180

04~ 67-15 &Aﬂ@?—— (sea

Date Lewis J Fletcher —Borrower
{Seal)

Date -Bomower
A (Seal)

Date -Borrower
AJ. {Seal)

Date —Borrower

CCRROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  Tllinois

“On Lo eln

County of Cook

™ o [mow Al 1015 e

E‘)(L% [name ofro!mv},  Notaey Public n and for sad st
Fletohe

personally appcarcd wis J
-guted tleithin instrupdént, and
the e‘»?: tated. ﬂ
£
2
i 0[ﬁﬂ3i§naturc
3

Type or Print Name of Notary
Notary Public, Stale of, LU (6 00
My Commission Expires: !

MARIBEL ORTEGA

OFFICIAL SEAL

o 5 Notary Public, State of Hlinois

My Commission Expires
November 0§, 2016

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpo

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 5 of 6



1513908049 Page: 6 of 10

I.A)&RNO.:OU]G&?IM NOFFICIAL CO PY

dd
Mafrix Financial Services Corporation q/ Jd 5
-Lender B
By: 4’%/‘
ANTHONY FIORE

Is: __pthorized Signer

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" sl v‘v"‘v‘v‘

’ OFFICIAL SEAL g

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF fLLINOIS
b MY COMMISSION EXPIRES01/04/19

DAt
o b

4
DENISE M POTTER 3

Mg
Y
e

'-vvv--v-vvvvv-'-

LENDEY- ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of ’5_7-/ §
) §
County of &~ A K€ §
On this / o day of A P e 2 S , before me,
0 OTTER [ name of nozary] a Notary Public ) and for said state, pcrsonal]y appeared
: Authorizer: Signer

[name of officer or agent, title of oﬂicer or agenif of Matrix Financial Seivices Zorporation

, [name of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, 2ad acknowledged to me
that he/siffthey-executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

T
(Seal)

= DENISEM.POTTER eadSignture

Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, Statc of _ & {_
WWEXHRES 010419 T

.
i

My Commission Expires: J j L'f[

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6



1513908049 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016827180

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS,
OR SUBSFEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARZ NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notics! The undersigned hereby represents and warrants that T/we have each received and read a copy of
this Notice on or betciv the execution of the "Loan Agreement.” "Loan Agreement" imeans one or more promises,
promissory notes, agrecrents, undertakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or
commitments, or any combun:kion of those actions or documents, pursuant to which a financial institution loans or
delays repayment of or agressto loan or delay repayment of money, goods, or any other thing of value or to
otherwise extend credit or make 7 Tinancial accommeodation.

Lewis J Fletcher ~Borrov-er «Borrower
-Borrower -Botrower
Page 1of?

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS (MULTISTATE)



1513908049 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016827180

CORRECTION AGREEMENT

Borrower(s): Lewis J Fietcher Property: 1116 S. Mayfield Avenue, Chicago,
[llinois 60644

Words used in this Agreement are defined below. Words in the singular mean and include the plural and vice
Versa.

"Borrower" is Lewis J Fletcher .

“Lender”™\s M atrix Financia! Services Corporation

, and its successors or assigns.
“Loan” means thy debt evidenced by the Note and all sums due vnder the Security Instrument.
“Note” means vise pyomissory note(s) signed by Borrower in favor of Lender or any assignee of Lender,
“Security Instrumci(™ imeans the Deed of Trust/Mortgage/Security Deed, signed by Borrower in favor of
Lender, securing paymes:t of the Note.

AGREEMENT TO CORKRE. T OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OR FEES: In consideration
of the Loan Modification Agrezment offered by Lender in the amount of $147,439.78 , which modifies the
Note and Security Instrument/ cad regardless of the reason for any loss, misplacement, omission,
misstatement or inaccuracy in ary Losn documentation, Borrower agrees as follows: If any document is lost,
misplaced, omitted, misstated or inaccuri tely reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan,
upon request of Lender (including av:r a27signee of Lender), Borrower will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and/or delier it~ Lender any documentation Lender deems necessary to replace
and/or correct the lost, misplaced, omitted, .n’sstated or inaccorate document(s). All documents Lender
requests of Borrower shall be referred to s “Requested Documents.” Borrower agrees to deliver the
Requested Documents within ten (10) days after receipt by Borrower of a written request for such
replacement. Borrower does hereby agree and covensai in order to assurc that the Loan documentation
executed this date will enable Lender to seek insurance o+ guaranty from the Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) or Department of Veteran's A%p’zs (VA), if applicable, or to conform with and
be acceptable to the Federal National Morigage Associatica (FNMA), Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation (FHLMC), Government National Mortgage Associ(tivn (GNMA), or any other investor.

REQUEST BY LENDER: Any request under this Agreement may be viade by the Lender (including assignees
and persons acting on behalf of the Lender) and shall be prima facie cvidence of the necessity for same. A
written statement addressed to Borrower at the address indicated in (he').oan documentation shall be

considered conclusive evidence of the necessity for Requested Documents.

BORROWER LIABILITY: If Borrower fails or refuses to execute, ackmowleags, initial or deliver the
Requested Documents to Lender more than ten (10) days after being requested to do so oy Lend.er, Borrower
understands that Lender is relying on the representations contained herein and agrees t= oo ila.nble for any
and all loss or damage which Lender reasonably sustains thereby including, but not limited te, M reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs incurred by Lender.

CORRECTION AGREEMENT Page 1 of 2



1513908049 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Lender's successors and assigns and be binding upon the heirs, devises,
personal representatives, successors and assigns of Borrower,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIFT

I bereby acknowledge receipt of this Correction Agreement and further acknowledge that I understand its
provisions. Words used in this Correction Agreement mean and include the plural and vice versa.

-Borrower (Date) -Borrower (Date)

-Borrower (Date) -Borrower (Date)



1513908049 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0016827180

ATTORNEY SELECTION NOTICE

By signing below, it is understood and agreed that you may hire a lawyer or attomey to advise you

regarding this t'ansaction and its consequences.

SELLER: BORROWER:
N/A Modification 4 &im %ﬂv@/
(Daze) Lewis J Fletcher {Date)
N/A Modification ~
(Date) (Date)
(Date) {Date)
(Date) (Date)
Page 1 of1

ATTORNEY SELECTION NOTICE -MULTISTATE



